transition, with consequential impact to profit & loss for the subsequent periods.

F.		  Dry Dock Costs

			   Under IND AS 16  Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE), major inspection cost qualify to be recognised as PPE if
it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the entity. Consequently, Dry dock
expenditure which was earlier expensed out under previous GAAP will now be capitalised as component of fleet.

G.		 Impairment

			   Adjustment reflects increase in Impairment of fleet consequent to capitalization of Dry Dock cost and derecognition of
hedging instruments identified as ineffective.

H.		 Derivative instruments

			   Adjustment reflects the net gain on certain derivative hedging instruments identified as ineffective and transferred to
the statement of profit & loss.

I.			  Adjustments to Statement of Cash Flow

			   There were no material differences between the Statement of Cash Flows presented under IND AS and the Previous
GAAP.

annual report 2016-17

8 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
` in Crores

Description
Fleet Leasehold

improvements
Plant &

equipment

Furniture
&

fixtures
Vehicles Office

equipments Computers Total

Gross Block

Balance as at April 1,2016 2,336.76  5.30  20.93  1.03  8.86  2.13  3.21 2,378.22

Additions  15.10  -  0.63  -  0.32  0.02  0.08  16.15

Disposals (105.64)  -  -  -  (0.59)  (0.03)  - (106.26)

Adjustments *  (7.79)  -  -  -  -  -  -  (7.79)

Balance as at March 31,2017 2,238.43  5.30  21.56  1.03  8.59  2.12  3.29 2,280.32

Accumulated Depreciation

Accumulated Depreciation as at April
1,2016

 602.77  3.98  1.56  0.86  4.66  1.51  2.53  617.87

Depreciation for the year  126.90  1.06  2.62  0.14  1.69  0.40  0.33  133.14

Disposals  (71.49)  -  -  -  (0.45)  (0.03)  -  (71.97)

Accumulated Depreciation as at March
31,2017

 658.18  5.04  4.18  1.00  5.90  1.88  2.86  679.04

Impairment

Impairment as at April 1,2016  105.37  -  -  -  -  -  -  105.37

Impairment loss for the year  157.52  -  -  -  -  -  -  157.52

Disposals  (28.29)  -  -  -  -  -  -  (28.29)

Impairment as at March 31,2017  234.60  -  -  -  -  -  -  234.60

Net Carrying amount as at March 31, 2017 1,345.65  0.26  17.38  0.03  2.69  0.24  0.43 1,366.68

Description
Fleet Leasehold

improvements
Plant &

equipment

Furniture
&

fixtures
Vehicles Office

equipments Computers Total

Gross Block

Balance as at April 1,2015 (Deemed cost) 2,339.20  5.30  7.86  1.02  7.17  2.09  3.30 2,365.94

Additions  16.94  -  13.07  0.01  2.09  0.15  0.12  32.38

Disposals  (80.78)  -  -  -  (0.40)  (0.11)  (0.21)  (81.50)

Adjustments *  61.40  -  -  -  -  -  -  61.40

Balance as at March 31,2016 2,336.76  5.30  20.93  1.03  8.86  2.13  3.21 2,378.22

Accumulated Depreciation

Accumulated Depreciation as at April
1,2015

 485.37  2.92  -  0.72  3.10  1.22  2.37  495.70

Depreciation for the year  140.64  1.06  1.56  0.14  1.88  0.40  0.36  146.04

Disposals  (23.24)  -  -  -  (0.32)  (0.11)  (0.20)  (23.87)

Accumulated Depreciation as at March
31,2016

 602.77  3.98  1.56  0.86  4.66  1.51  2.53  617.87

Impairment

Impairment as at April 1,2015  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

financial statements

83

Impairment loss for the year  105.37  -  -  -  -  -  -  105.37

Disposals  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Impairment as at March 31,2016  105.37  -  -  -  -  -  -  105.37

Net Carrying amount as at March 31, 2016 1,628.62  1.32  19.37  0.17  4.20  0.62  0.68 1,654.98

Net Carrying amount as at April 1, 2015 1,853.83  2.38  7.86  0.30  4.07  0.87  0.93 1,870.24

* Adjustments represents foreign currency loss/(gain) on repayment and year end translation of foreign currency liabilities relating to
acquisition of depreciable capital assets adjusted to carrying amount of assets ` (7.79) crores (previous year: ` 61.40 crores).
Fleet with carrying amount of ` 1,048.90 crores (March 31,2016: ` 1,490.04 crores; March 31,2015: ` 1,853.83 crores) have been
mortgaged to secure borrowings of the company.

9 INTANGIBLE ASSET
` in Crores

Description
Computer
Software

Gross Block
Balance as at April 1,2016  4.95
Additions  -

Disposals  -

Balance as at March 31,2017  4.95

[…]

with consequential impact to profit & loss for the subsequent periods.

F.		  Dry Dock Costs

			   Under IND AS 16  Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE), major inspection cost qualify to be recognised as PPE if it is
probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the entity. Consequently, Dry dock expenditure
which was earlier expensed out under previous GAAP will now be capitalised as component of fleet.

G.		 Impairment

			   Adjustment reflects increase in Impairment of fleet consequent to capitalization of Dry Dock cost and derecognition of
hedging instruments identified as ineffective.

H.		 Derivative instruments

			   Adjustment reflects the net gain on certain derivative hedging instruments identified as ineffective and transferred to the
statement of profit & loss.

I.			  Adjustments to Statement of Cash Flow

			   There were no material differences between the Statement of Cash Flows presented under IND AS and the Previous GAAP.

annual report 2016-17

10 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
` in Crores

Description Fleet Rigs Leasehold
Improvements

Plant &
equipment

Furniture
& fixtures Vehicles Office

equipments Computers Total

Gross Block

Balance as at April 1,2016  2,789.68  3,312.50  5.30  48.71  1.91  8.86  2.13 4.21  6,173.30

Additions  20.94  -  -  0.63  0.07  0.32  0.02  0.10  22.08

Disposals  (104.84)  -  -  -  -  (0.59)  (0.03)  (0.12)  (105.58)

Adjustments *  (7.79)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (7.79)

Translation Exchange difference  (9.75)  (70.00)  -  (0.59)  (0.02)  -  -  (0.02)  (80.38)

Balance as at March 31,2017  2,688.24  3,242.50  5.30  48.75  1.96  8.59  2.12  4.17  6,001.63

Accumulated Depreciation

Balance as at April 1,2016  654.56  133.40  3.98  6.55  1.72  4.66  1.51  3.29  809.67

Depreciation for the year  157.95  135.17  1.06  7.19  0.15  1.69  0.40  0.46  304.07

Disposals  (71.49)  -  -  -  -  (0.45)  (0.03)  (0.12)  (72.09)

Translation Exchange difference  (3.50)  (7.37)  -  (0.26)  (0.02)  -  -  (0.02)  (11.17)

Balance as at March 31,2017  737.52  261.20  5.04  13.48  1.85  5.90  1.88  3.61  1,030.48

Impairment

Impairment as at April 1,2016  105.37  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  105.37

Impairment loss for the year  184.33  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  184.33

Disposals  (28.29)  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (28.29)

Impairment as at March 31,2017  261.41  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  261.41

Net Carrying amount as at March
31, 2017  1,689.31  2,981.30  0.26  35.27  0.11  2.69  0.24  0.56  4,709.74

Description
Fleet Rigs Leasehold

Improvements
Plant &

equipment
Furniture
& fixtures Vehicles Office

equipments Computers Total